
  
 
 
 
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Bernard Page, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD (REVISED AGENDA) 
 

A meeting of Health Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Monday, 26 March 2012 
 

commencing at 4.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

Tuesday, 20 March 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Barnby (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Davies (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor James 

 

Councillor McPhail 

Councillor Thomas (J) 

Councillor Parrott 

 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

HEALTH SCRUTINY BOARD 
REVISED AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the committee membership. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To confirm as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 15 December 2011 
 

3.   Declarations of interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items 

on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest 
only arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by 
the Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) 
then the interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak 
and/or vote on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

  

(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 
respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest 
as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement of the 
public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have 
a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure 
of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion 
of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Public Health Transition Plan (Pages 3 - 

28)  To Discuss the Public Health Transition Plan 
 

6.   Summary of Quality Accounts  
 To consider the report on Summary of Quality Accounts  



 

 

 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Bent, Davies (Vice-Chair), Doggett, James, Parrott and Thomas (J) 
 
 

 
451 Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Board held on 22 September 
2011 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

452 Occombe House update  
 
The Board considered a report providing an update on activities undertaken in 
relation to Occombe House since September 2011.  The Board was advised that 
best interest meetings for six of the residents had taken place and that it was 
certain that a number of the residents would live together in supported living.  The 
Board was informed that the preferre
[...]
t an update report be submitted to the Health Scrutiny Board 
once a short-breaks provider within the catchment area of Torbay Hospital 
was secured for families that access the John Parkes Unit. 

 

Page 2



!"#$%&' ( )*#+, -./-

ANNEX

TORBAY

LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH

TRANSITION PLAN

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



!"#$%&' ( )*#+, -./-

1.0 INTRODUCTION
This transition plan outlines the local approach in Torbay to the shift of Public Health
responsibilities from Primary Care Trusts to Local Authorities and the creation of Public
Health England as detailed in the Public Health White Paper, Healthy Lives Healthy People:
Our Strategy for public health in England (November 2010).

The aim of the White Paper is to develop a public health service that will enable people to
live longer, healthier, more fulfilling lives; and improve the health of the poorest fastest.
In order to achieve this, Directors of Public Health will be the strategic leaders for public
health and health inequalities in local communities, working in partnership with the local NHs
and across the public, private and voluntary sectors.

The local vision for the Public Health service will be one which sees itself firmly rooted and
integrated within the Council, influencing and working across localities, reducing
bureaucracy and silo working and providing joint delivery against a number of shared
improvement outcomes.

2.0 BACKGROUND
The White Paper, Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS published in July 2010 set out
a clear timetable and framework for a complete transformation of the National Health
Service. The paper included the proposal for the abolition of Primary Care Trusts from April
2013 with the responsibility for PCT commissioning passing to: GPs, local authorities and
the National Commissioning Board. Newly established Clinical Commissioning Groups
(CCGs) will take on many of the statutory roles currently undertaken by PCTs.

A further White Paper, Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our Strategy for
[...]
nsition;

• Deliver current public health operational and financial performance requirements as
the basis for sustainable local health systems for the future;

• Assess the capability and capacity of current public health programmes to improve
the health of the population and work collectively to ensure improved health
outcomes and efficiencies within the system;

• Ensure public health risks are identified to the Transition cluster Board and mitigation
actions are in place;

• Ensure the transition arrangements are robust, undertaking a key role in ensuring
public health services/programmes are transferred appropriately;

• Identify, in conjunction with other Directors of Public Health and local authorities,
public health services/functions that could be delivered more effectively on a larger
geographical footprint;

• Prepare a legacy handover process during 2012/13.

This will be achieved by:

• Managing local operation and financial performance in line with Operational Plans for
2012/13;

• Strengthening links with Torbay Council and identifying opportunities for secondment
and collaborative working for individuals and functions;

• Identifying and confirming staff transferring to Council along with any remit for
provision of support to CCG and any shared role/ responsibility across cluster wide
arrangements; (APPENDIX TWO Staff list at February 2012);

• Establishing a clear framework for human resources, supporting staff and
maintaining engagement and communication with staff and Trade Unions;

• Working as a collective group to ensure delivery of effectiveness and efficiency within
major public health programmes.

Role of Torbay Council during the transition will be to:

• Maintain the focus on the already significant role that it plays in protecting and
improving the health of its population through planning and transport, environmental
health, leisure, air quality and housing;

• Work with the Director of Public Health to develop and implement a local transition
plan that will support the delivery of Healthy Lives, Healthy People: our strategy for
Public Health in England;

• Support the development of Health and Wellbeing Boards and Clinical
Commissioning Groups in order to bring together NHS and local government efforts
to meet the needs of the local population as effectively as possible;

• Develop and support understanding of its role in improving public health across all
the authority’s business and through strategic influence

Page 6



!"#$%&' ( )*#+, -./-

This will be achieved by:

• Managing local operation and financial performance in line with Local Authority
Operational Plans for 2012/13;

• Building on the existing strong relationship with the Director of Public Health and
agreeing the process of transferring responsibilities for public health in Torbay;

• Working with Torbay Care Trust, the Clinical Commissioning Group and other key
partners in the development and implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Board
and the Healthwatch body;

• Establishing a clear framework for human resources, supporting staff and
maintaining engagement and communications with staff and Trade Unions.

Role of the NHS Cluster
The corporate NHS Cluster board is responsible for ensuring that the public health transition
plans:

• Have been jointly developed and agreed with the local authority;

• Have been developed with the engagement of staff and trade unions;

• Have had input from other key stakeholders such as the CCG and the shadow Health
and Wellbeing board;

• Are robust and comprehensive and demonstrate due regard to the Public Sector
Equality Duty;

• Describe the destinations of all the public health functions, services and programmes
and potential impact on the public health workforce;

• Identify transitional risks, including workforce related risks, resilience risks, and
indicate how these will be managed;

• Demonstrate clear accountability for delivery during transition year of 2012/13;

• Have been develope

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Health Scrutiny Board 
 

26 March 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Barnby (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Davies (Vice-Chair), Doggett, James, McPhail, Thomas (J) and Parrott 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Hernandez and Lewis) 

 

 
618. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 15 December 2011 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

619. Public Health Transition Plan  
 
The Director of Public Health answered a number of questions from the Board on 
the Public Health Transition Plan including Service Delivery, Form and Function, 
Communication, Budgets, Key Milestones, Risks and Member Involvement. 
 
It was noted that NHS Torbay and Torbay Council have a good working 
relationship and the Director of Public Health would like to thank the Chief 
Executive of Torbay Council for the continued support that is received.  
 
It was noted that although final budget allocation for Public Health has yet to be 
announced it was recognised that the team would have to operate within the 
budget allocation and there would be no additional costs to the council. 
 
The Director of Public Health explained that she had seconded Sue Matthews to 
work with the Director of Children’s Services to improve service delivery. 
 
The Board heard that information about the Health Premium Reward Scheme will 
be available in May.  
 
It was agreed that the Director of Public Health will provide a link to councillors to 
the NHS Torbay newsletter. 
 

Resolved:  
 
(i) that a detailed risk plan (with three key themes of finance, 

relationships with NHS agencies and clarity of expectations) be 
presented to a future meeting of this Board; 

 



Health Scrutiny Board   Monday, 26 March 2012 
 

 

(ii) that the Executive Lead for Involved and Healthy Communities be 
included as a member of the Torbay Transition Team; 

 
(iii) that the Public Health Transition Plan be presented as an update to 

each Health Scrutiny Board; and 
 
(iv) that during the transition period there is regular communication with 

the Executive Lead and the Director of Public Health to ensure there 
is no duplication of work between the Health Scrutiny Board and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
620. Summary of Quality Accounts  

 
The Board heard that although the public consultation was late NHS Torbay have 
done as much as possible to ensure a good response to the surveys.  
 
The Board heard that 90% of staff who work for safeguarding vulnerable people 
will receive training at the appropriate level for the role they are in. Concerns were 
raised about the proportion of staff requiring training and the Board requested 
clarity that the current staffs are competent in their roles. 
 
The Board heard that obesity was chosen by public and staff as the most 
important issue in the Bay. 
 
The Board heard that carers will receive better help to avoid vulnerable people 
going into care/hospital. 
 
The Board were informed that Quality Accounts will be published in April and 
presented to this Board in May.  
 

Resolved:  that public consultation should start earlier than December in 
the future. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


